CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 3, 2021 Proposal No. 170, 2021

A PROPOSAL FOR A SPECIAL ORDINANCE to ratify public health orders related to the COVID-19 pandemic.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council approves the following public health orders relating to the COVID-19 pandemic, issued by Dr. Virginia Caine pursuant to her statutory authority as the Director of the Marion County Public Health Department:

- Public Health Order 11-2021 (schools)
- Public Health Order 10-2021 (community corrections)
- Public Health Order 9-2021 (general social distancing requirements; mask mandate; business capacity restrictions)
- Public Health Order 6-2021 (court system)
- Public Health Order 8-2020 (non-congregate shelter)

SECTION 2. The City-County Council's approval of the above-listed Public Health Orders, which were issued pursuant to the independent statutory authority of the Director of the Marion County Public Health Department, shall continue to be valid after the current state of disaster emergency for COVID-19 declared by the Governor expires.

SECTION 3. Should any provision (section, paragraph, sentence, clause or any other portion) of this ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid for any reason, the remaining provision or provisions shall not be affected, if and only if such remaining provisions can, without the invalid provision or provisions, be given the effect intended by the Council in adopting this ordinance. To this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

The foregoing was passed by the City-County Council this 10th day of May, 2021, at 9:34 p.m.

ATTEST:

SaRita Hughes Clerk, City-County Council

Presented by me to the Mayor this 10th day of May, 2021.

President, City-County Council

Vop Osili

SaRita Hughes Clerk, City-County Council

Approved and signed by me this 10th day of May, 2021.

Joseph H. Hogsett, Mayor

STATE OF INDIANA, MARION COUNTY)

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS

I, SaRita Hughes, Clerk of the City-County Council, Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, do hereby certify the above and foregoing is a full, true, and complete copy of Proposal No. 170, 2021, a Proposal for a SPECIAL ORDINANCE passed by the City-County Council on the 10th day of May, 2021, by a vote of 19 YEAS and 5 NAYS, and was retitled Special Ordinance No. 3, 2021, which was signed by the Mayor on the 10th day of May, 2021, and now remains on file and on record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, this 10th day of May, 2021.

) SS:

)

rita (

SaRita Hughes Clerk, City-County Council

(SEAL)

INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

(Via Webex)

Date: May 10, 2021

Time: 9:34 p.m.

PROPOSAL N	IO: PROP21-170	ORDINANCE NO: (S.O.) 3		
SPONSOR:	Osili			
ACTION:	Adopt			
Yea: <u>19</u>	_ Nay: <u>5</u> _ Abstain: N	Not Voting: <u>1</u>	Excused:	

Adamson	Y	J. Evans	Y	<u>Mascari</u>	Y
Annee	N	<u>Graves</u>	Y	McCormick	Y
<u>Bain</u>	N	<u>Gray</u>	Y	Mowery	Ν
Barth	Y	Hart	N	<u>Oliver</u>	
Boots	Y	<u>Jackson</u>	Y	<u>Osili</u>	Y
<u>Brown</u>	Y	<u>Jones</u>	Y	Potts	Y
<u>Carlino</u>	Y	Larrison	Y	Ray	Y
<u>Dilk</u>	N	<u>Lewis</u>	Y	Robinson	Y
E. Evans	Y				